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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3309 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2022 

 

 

ACCOUNT ABILITY OF SOCIAL  MEDIA 
 

3309.  SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK: 

SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA: 

SHRIMATI GEETA KORA: 

 

Will the Minister of Electronics and Information Technology be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Government has formulated any policy to make social media accountable;  

(b) if so, the details thereof;  

(c) the details of the actions taken so far against the companies operating social media; and  

(d) the number of citizens whose social media accounts were suspended during last years? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 (SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 

 

(a) and  (b):The Government is committed to Open, Safe & Trusted and Accountable internet. The 

Government has notified the Information Technology (Intermediary Guidelines and Digital Media 

Ethics Codes) Rules, 2021 on 25
th

 February, 2021 to make intermediaries including social media 

platforms accountable to their users and enhance user safety online. The social media platforms have 

been mandated to develop a robust grievance redressal system for their users. They are required to 

publish privacy policy, rules and regulations and terms and conditions. They are also expected to 

remove any unlawful content as and when brought to their knowledge either through a court order or 

through a notice by appropriate government or its authorized agency. The Rules also prescribe the 

additional due diligence to be followed by significant social media intermediaries (SSMI) having 50 

lakh or more registered users in India. They are required to have a physical contact address in India and 

also appoint Chief Compliance Officer, Nodal Contact Person and Grievance Officer resident in India. 

The SSMIs are also required to publish their monthly compliance on their respective websites / apps. 

 

(c): In case of non-compliance of the above said Rules, rule 7 of these Rules becomes applicable and 

the intermediaries are liable to lose their exemptions from liability.  

 

(d): The Ministry does not maintain such data.   
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